FILE D 07/11/2024 Sara Calkins CLERK Montana Water Court STATE OF MONTANA By: <u>D'Ann CIGLER</u> 41K-0092-R-2023 White, Eugene 16.00

### IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA UPPER MISSOURI DIVISION SUN RIVER BASIN (41K) PRELIMINARY DECREE

CLAIMANTS: Barbara M. Krause Survivors Trust; John W. Krause Jr. Bypass Trust; State of Montana Board of Land Commissioners

**OBJECTOR:** State of Montana Board of Land Commissioners

NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR: Tee Bar Ranch Co.; LF Ranch MT LLC

ON MOTION OF THE MONTANA WATER COURT

CASE 41K-0092-R-2023 41K 46147-00 41K 46148-00 41K 46149-00 41K 216284-00 41K 30007161

### NOTICE OF FILING OF MASTER'S REPORT

This Master's Report was filed with the Montana Water Court on the above stamped date. <u>Please review this report carefully.</u>

You may file a written objection to this Master's Report within **10 days** of the stamped date if you disagree or find errors with the Master's findings of fact, conclusions of law, or recommendations. Rule 23, W.R.Adj.R. If the Master's Report was mailed to you, the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure allow an additional 3 days be added to the 10-day objection period. Rule 6(d), M.R.Civ.P. If you file an objection, you must serve a copy of the objection to all parties on the service list found at the end of the Master's Report. The original objection and a certificate of mailing to all parties on the service list must be filed with the Water Court.

If you do not file a timely objection, the Water Court will conclude that you agree with the content of this Master's Report.

#### **MASTER'S REPORT**

All water right claims that appeared in the Preliminary Decree for Sun River (Basin 41K) were subject to "issue remarks" resulting from pre-decree examination by the DNRC, objections, counterobjections, and notices of intent to appear ("NOIA").

Claims 41K 216284-00 and 41K 30007161 each received self-objections from Montana Trust Lands Management Division ("TLMD"). Claim 41K 216284-00 received an NOIA from Tee Bar Ranch Co. and claim 41K 30007161 received an NOIA from LF Ranch MT, LLC. The claims also received issue remarks during the DNRC's review of the claims.

The above-captioned claims were consolidated into Case 41K-0092-R-2023 to resolve the objections and issue remarks.

### FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claim 41K 46149-00 received the following issue remark:

THE CLAIMS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT MAY BE A MULTIPLE USE OF THE SAME RIGHT. THESE CLAIMS MAY NEED A MULTIPLE USE REMARK. 41K 216284-00, 41K 46149-00.

Claim 41K 216284-00 received the following issue remark:

THE CLAIMS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT MAY BE A MULTIPLE USE OF THE SAME RIGHT. THESE CLAIMS MAY NEED A MULTIPLE USE REMARK. 41K 216284-00, 41K 46149-00.

THE CLAIMED PRIORITY DATE MAY BE QUESTIONABLE. THE PRIORITY DATE ON THE SUBMITTED WATER COURT MASTER'S REPORT IS JUNE 1, 1888.

SOURCE NAME ON POD NO. 2 APPEARS TO BE INCORRECT. THE SOURCE NAME APPEARS TO BE AN UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF ELK CREEK.

Claim 41K 46149-00 received the following issue remark:

THIS CLAIM AND WATER RIGHT NO. 41K 96522-00 APPEAR TO BE DUPLICATE FILINGS. IT APPEARS ONLY ONE WATER RIGHT IS INVOLVED.

THE POINT OF DIVERSION APPEARS TO BE INCORRECT. THE POINT OF DIVERSION APPEARS TO BE IN THE W2 SEC 36 TWP 20N RGE 7W LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY.

THE CLAIMED SOURCE MAY BE QUESTIONABLE. BASED ON AVAILABLE DATA, THE SOURCE MAY BE SURFACE WATER FROM ELK CREEK.

2. A Status Conference for Case 41K-0092-R-2023 took place on November

29, 2023, by telephone conference call. Water Master Eugene C. White presided;

claimant Barbara Krause was present along with her son Justin Krause; Terisa Oomans

was present on behalf of claimant/objector State of Montana Board of Land

Commissioners ("TLMD"); Ryan McLane was present on behalf of NOIA party Tee Bar

Ranch Co. ("Tee BAR"); and Ben Sudduth was present on behalf of NOIA party LF Ranch MT, LLC ("LF Ranch").

During the conference, the parties discussed the multiple use issue remark appearing on claims 41K 46149-00 and 41K 216284-00, Ms. Oomans described the objections filed by TLMD, and Mr. McLane explained briefly the NOIA process.

3. On May 21, 2024, claimant/objector TLMD and claimants Barbara M. Krause Survivors Trust and John W. Krause Jr. Bypass Trust filed a *Stipulation* (Doc. 12.00)<sup>1</sup> The *Stipulation* proposes the following modification to resolve the objections and issue remarks for each of the above-captioned claims:

a. Revise the multiple use remark to 46149 to state:

THE WATER RIGHTS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE MULTIPLE USES OF THE SAME RIGHT. THE USE OF THIS RIGHT FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXTENT OF THE WATER RIGHT. RATHER IT DECREASES THE RIGHT TO ALTERNATE AND EXCHANGE THE USE (PURPOSE) OF THE WATER IN ACCORD WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES. 46147-00 46148-00 46149-00 216284-00

- b. Revise the Priority Date on Claim 216284 to 6/1/1888;
- c. Revise the Source for Place of Use No. 2 on 216284 to UT of Elk

Creek;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Doc." Numerical references correlate to case file docket numbers in the Water Court's Full Court case management system.

d. Add the following multiple use remark to 216284:

THE WATER RIGHTS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE MULTIPLE USES OF THE SAME RIGHT. THE USE OF THIS RIGHT FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXTENT OF THE WATER RIGHT. RATHER IT DECREASES THE RIGHT TO ALTERNATE AND EXCHANGE THE USE (PURPOSE OF THE WATER IN ACCORD WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES. 46147-00 46148-00 46149-00 216284-00

- e. Revise the Point of Diversion No. 1 on 30007161 to SWSWNW Sec 36,
  T20N R7W, Lewis and Clark County;
- f. Revise the Point of Diversion No. 2 on 30007161 to NWNWSW Sec36, T20N R7W, Lewis and Clark County;
- g. Revise the Place of Use No. 1 on 30007161 to SWSWNW Sec 36,

T20N R7W, Lewis and Clark County;

h. Revise the Place of Use No. 2 on 30007161 to NWNWSW Sec 36,

T20N R7W, Lewis and Clark County; and

4. On May 24, 2024, NOIA party Tee Bar filed a *Response to Stipulation* (Doc. 13.00)<sup>2</sup>. The *Response* states that if the stipulation is approved by the Court, and no other modifications are made to the claims, Tee Bar would deem its NOIAs resolved.

5. On May 28, 2024, NOIA party LF Ranch filed a *Conditional Withdrawal* of its NOIA (Doc. 14.00)<sup>3</sup>. The *Withdrawal* states that if the Court accepts and applies the corrections described in the stipulation, LF Ranch's NOIA would be resolved.

6. On July 10, 2024, claims 41K 46147-00 and 41K 46148-00 were called in on motion by the Water Court to allow for claim 41K 216284-00 to be added to the multiple use remark they share with claim 41K 46149-00.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Id.

# PRINCIPLES OF LAW

1. The Water Court is not bound by parties' settlement agreements. Any settlement reached by the parties is subject to review and approval by the Water Court. Rule 17(a), W.R.Adj.R.

2. Section 85-2-248(2), MCA, requires that the Water Court resolve all issue remarks that are not resolved through the objection process. *See also* Rule 7, W.R.Adj.R.

3. The Water Court may use information submitted by the DNRC, the Statement of Claim, and any other data obtained by the Court to evaluate a water right. Sections 85-2-227, -231(2), MCA.

# CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Based on the information contained in the *Stipulation*, the proposed modifications should be made to each of the claims as described in Finding of Fact No. 3. These modifications resolve the objections and issue remarks appearing on the above-captioned claims, and the issue remarks should be removed.

2. Based on the information contained in the *Response* filed by Tee Bar, and the *Conditional Withdrawal* filed by LF Ranch, the NOIAs should be considered resolved.

### **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this Water Master recommends that the Court modify the claims as described in Finding of Fact No. 3 and remove the issue remarks from the claims.

Post decree abstracts of the water right claims reflecting the recommended changes are attached to this Report.

# ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND DATED BELOW.

#### Service via USPS Mail:

Barbara M. Krause Survivors Trust Barbara M. Krause Trustee John W. Krause Jr. Bypass Trust Barbara M. Krause Trustee PO Box 362 Augusta, MT 59410

#### Service Via Electronic Mail:

William Driscoll Ryan McLane FRANZ & DRISCOLL, PLLP PO Box 1155 Helena, MT 59624-1155 (406) 442-0005 <u>WPD@franzdriscoll.com</u> <u>Ryan@franzdriscoll.com</u> Office@franzdriscoll.com

Benjamin S. Sudduth Sudduth Law, PLLC 1050 East Main Street, Suite 3B PO Box 507 Bozeman, MT 59771-0507 (406) 272-2390 benjamin@sudduthlaw.com

Terisa Oomens Montana Attorney General Agency Legal Services Bureau PO Box 201440 Helena, MT 59620 (406) 444-0296 <u>Terisa.oomens@mt.gov</u> Kayla.churchill@mt.gov

\JUDHLNSRV-DATA\Share\JUDGALH2OSRV (Datavol)\Share\WC-BASIN FOLDERS\41K PD\41K Cases\92\41K-0092-R-2023 MR (multiple claims, stipulation resolves objections and IRs, NOIAs withdrawn) 6-26-24 jbc.docx

# SUN RIVER BASIN 41K

		DAGIN	7112					
Water Right Number:	41K 46147-00 ST	TATEMENT C	OF CLA	IM				
	Version: 3 PC	ST DECREE						
	Status:	ACTIVE						
Owners:	KRAUSE, BARBARA M SURVIVORS TRUST BARBARA M KRAUSE TRUSTEE PO BOX 362 AUGUSTA, MT 59410-0362							
	KRAUSE, JOHN W JR BYPASS TRUST BARBARA M KRAUSE TRUSTEE PO BOX 362 AUGUSTA, MT 59410-0362							
Priority Date:	JUNE 1, 1888							
Type of Historical Right:	DECREED							
Purpose (Use):	STOCK							
Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS OF STOCK DRINKING DIRECTLY FROM THE SOURCE, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.							
Volume:	THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.							
Source Name:	ELK CREEK							
Source Type:	SURFACE WA	SURFACE WATER						
Point of Diversion and Mean	s of Diversion:							
<u>ID</u>	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>		
1		SENE	21	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
Period of Diversion:	JANUARY 1 TO DE							
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	LIVESTOCK DIREC							
2 Period of Diversion:	JANUARY 1 TO DE	NENE CEMBER 31	21	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	LIVESTOCK DIREC	T FROM SO	URCE					
3		NWNE	21	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
Period of Diversion:	JANUARY 1 TO DE	CEMBER 31						
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	LIVESTOCK DIREC	CT FROM SO	URCE					
Period of Use:	JANUARY 1 TO DE	CEMBER 31						
Place of Use:								
ID Acre	es <u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>		
1		SENE	21	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
2		NENE	21	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		

#### **Remarks:**

3

THE WATER RIGHTS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE MULTIPLE USES OF THE SAME RIGHT. THE USE OF THIS RIGHT FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXTENT OF THE WATER RIGHT. RATHER IT DECREES THE RIGHT TO ALTERNATE AND EXCHANGE THE USE (PURPOSE) OF THE WATER IN ACCORD WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES.

46147-00 46148-00 46149-00 216284-00

# SUN RIVER BASIN 41K

			BASIN	41K					
Water Right Number:		41K 46148-00	STATEMENT C	OF CLA	М				
		Version: 3	POST DECREE						
		Stat	us: ACTIVE						
Owners:		KRAUSE, BARB	ARA M SURVIV	ORS TI	RUST				
		BARBARA M KR	AUSE TRUSTE	E					
		PO BOX 362	0440.0000						
		AUGUSTA, MT 5	9410-0362						
		KRAUSE, JOHN W JR BYPASS TRUST							
		BARBARA M KR PO BOX 362	AUSE IRUSIE	E					
		AUGUSTA, MT 5	9410-0362						
Priority Date:		JUNE 1, 1888							
Type of Historical Right	:	DECREED							
Purpose (Use):		STOCK							
Flow Rate:		A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS OF STOCK DRINKING DIRECTLY FROM THE SOURCE, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.							
Volume:		THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.							
*Source Name:		ELK CREEK							
Source Type:		SURFACE WATER							
*Point of Diversion and N	Aeans o	of Diversion:							
ID		Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>		
1			SW	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
Period of Diversion:		JANUARY 1 TO							
<b>Diversion Means:</b>		LIVESTOCK DIR	ECT FROM SO	URCE					
2			S2NW	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
Period of Diversion:		JANUARY 1 TO							
<b>Diversion Means:</b>		LIVESTOCK DIR							
3			SWNE	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
Period of Diversion:		JANUARY 1 TO							
Diversion Means:		LIVESTOCK DIR		URCE					
Period of Use:		JANUARY 1 TO	DECEMBER 31						
*Place of Use:				G	-	P			
<u>ID</u> 1	<u>Acres</u>	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u> SW	<u>Sec</u> 32	<u>Twp</u> 19N	<u>Rge</u> 7W	<u>County</u> LEWIS AND CLARK		
2			S2NW	32 32	19N	7 VV 7 W	LEWIS AND CLARK		
_			021111	52					

#### **Remarks:**

3

THE WATER RIGHTS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE MULTIPLE USES OF THE SAME RIGHT. THE USE OF THIS RIGHT FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXTENT OF THE WATER RIGHT. RATHER IT DECREES THE RIGHT TO ALTERNATE AND EXCHANGE THE USE (PURPOSE) OF THE WATER IN ACCORD WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES.

46147-00 46148-00 46149-00 216284-00

IMPLIED CLAIM NO. 41K 216284-00 WAS AUTHORIZED AND GENERATED BASED ON INFORMATION IN THIS CLAIM.

# SUN RIVER BASIN 41K

Water Right Number:	41K 46149-00	STATEMENT	OF CLA	IM					
	Version: 3	- POST DECREI	Ξ						
	Sta	tus: ACTIVE							
Owners:	KRAUSE, BARBARA M SURVIVORS TRUST BARBARA M KRAUSE TRUSTEE PO BOX 362 AUGUSTA, MT 59410-0362								
	BARBARA M KI PO BOX 362	KRAUSE, JOHN W JR BYPASS TRUST BARBARA M KRAUSE TRUSTEE PO BOX 362 AUGUSTA, MT 59410-0362							
Priority Date:	JUNE 1, 1888								
Type of Historical Right:	DECREED								
Purpose (Use):	IRRIGATION								
Irrigation Type:	SPRINKLER/FL	OOD							
*Flow Rate:	1.00 CFS	1.00 CFS							
*Volume:	THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THIS WATER RIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT								
Climatic Area:	TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 5 - LOW								
*Maximum Acres:	55.00								
Source Name:	ELK CREEK								
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER								
Point of Diversion and Means	s of Diversion:								
ID	Govt Lot	Otr Sec	<u>Sec</u>	Twp	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>			
1		NWSWSW	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			
Period of Diversion:	APRIL 1 TO NO	VEMBER 1							
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	HEADGATE								
Period of Use:	APRIL 1 TO NO	VEMBER 1							
*Place of Use:									
ID Acres		<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	County			
1 11.90		NWSW	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			
2 5.00		SWNW	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			
3 13.70 4 8.00		SENW SWNE	32 32	19N 19N	7W 7W	LEWIS AND CLARK LEWIS AND CLARK			
5 11.40		SESW	32 32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			
6 5.00		NWSE	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			
<b>Total:</b> 55.00									

THE WATER RIGHTS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE MULTIPLE USES OF THE SAME RIGHT. THE USE OF THIS RIGHT FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXTENT OF THE WATER RIGHT. RATHER IT DECREES THE RIGHT TO ALTERNATE AND EXCHANGE THE USE (PURPOSE) OF THE WATER IN ACCORD WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES.

46147-00 46148-00 46149-00 216284-00

# SUN RIVER BASIN 41K

Water Right Number:	41K 21628	<b>4-00</b> S <sup>-</sup>	TATEMENT	OF CL	AIM			
······	Version: 3 POST DECREE							
	Status: ACTIVE							
<u>^</u>			-					
Owners:	-	MONTANA STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS						
	TRUST LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION PO BOX 201601							
		HELENA, MT 59620-1601						
Priority Date:	JUNE 1, 18	88						
*Type of Historical Right:	DECREED							
*Purpose (Use):	STOCK							
Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS OF STOCK DRINKING DIRECTLY FROM THE SOURCE, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.							
*Volume:	THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR STOCKWATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.							
*Source Name:	ELK CREEK							
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER							
*Source Name:	UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF ELK CREEK							
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER							
*Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:								
ID	Govt Lo	t	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
1			N2NE	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK	
*Source Name:	ELK CREE	K						
Period of Diversion:	JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31							
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	LIVESTOC	K DIREC	T FROM SC	URCE				
2			SENE	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK	

Diversion Means:LIVESTOCK DIRECT FROM SOURCE\*Period of Use:JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

\*Place of Use:

Source Name:

**Period of Diversion:** 

ID	<u>Acres</u>	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1			N2NE	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK
2			SENE	32	19N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF ELK CREEK

JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

**Remarks:** 

THE WATER RIGHTS LISTED FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE MULTIPLE USES OF THE SAME RIGHT. THE USE OF THIS RIGHT FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXTENT OF THE WATER RIGHT. RATHER IT DECREES THE RIGHT TO ALTERNATE AND EXCHANGE THE USE (PURPOSE) OF THE WATER IN ACCORD WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES.

46147-00 46148-00 46149-00 216284-00

THIS IMPLIED CLAIM WAS AUTHORIZED BY THE WATER COURT BASED ON INFORMATION IN CLAIM NO. 41K 046148-00.

# SUN RIVER

BASIN 41	K
----------	---

Water Right Number:	41K 30007	161 STATEMENT	OF CLA	MM					
	Version:	Version: 3 POST DECREE							
		Status: ACTIVE							
Owners:	TRUST LAI PO BOX 20	MONTANA STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS TRUST LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION PO BOX 201601 HELENA, MT 59620-1601							
Priority Date:	JANUARY	1, 1868							
Type of Historical Right:	USE								
Purpose (Use):	STOCK								
Flow Rate:		NO FLOW RATE HAS BEEN DECREED BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS OF STOCK DRINKING DIRECTLY FROM THE SOURCE, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM.							
Volume:	FOR STOC ANIMAL UN	THIS WATER RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.							
Source Name:	SMITH CRI	SMITH CREEK							
Source Type:	SURF	SURFACE WATER							
Point of Diversion and Me	ans of Diversion								
<u>ID</u>	<u>Govt Lo</u>	t <u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>			
1		SWSWNW	36	20N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			
Period of Diversion:		JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31							
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	LIVESTOC	LIVESTOCK DIRECT FROM SOURCE							
2 Period of Diversion:		NWNWSW 36 20N 7W LEWIS AND CLARK							
Diversion Means:		JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 LIVESTOCK DIRECT FROM SOURCE							
			URGE						
Period of Use:	JANUART	1 TO DECEMBER 31							
Place of Use:			G	т	р				
<u>ID</u> <u>Ac</u>	<u>cres</u> <u>Govt Lo</u>	t <u>Qtr Sec</u> SWSWNW	<u>Sec</u> 36	<u>Twp</u> 20N	<u>Rge</u> 7W	<u>County</u> LEWIS AND CLARK			
2		NWNWSW	36	20N	7W	LEWIS AND CLARK			

**Remarks:** 

THIS IMPLIED CLAIM WAS AUTHORIZED BY THE WATER COURT BASED ON INFORMATION IN CLAIM NO. 41K 96521-00.